 FES PROPELLER MANUAL
Version 1.11
Type: FES-HPH-P1-102
Produced by:
LZ design d.o.o.,  Brod 3D, 1370 Logatec, Slovenia   tel +386 59 948 898
This Operation Manual Constitutes an EASA Approved Manual for propulsion unit item, in accordance with
Part21.A.23(b)(2), as engine and propeller are accepted as part of the sailplane. Holder of TC EASA.A. 030 is responsible

normal environment conditions
except hail, sand storm or similar
3. Model designation
Propeller model designation is the following:
FES  HPH  P1  102
(1) (2) (3) (4)
where:
- (1) designed for application;
- (2) designed for specific sailplane type;
- (3) model version;
- (4) Propeller diameter in cm;
Propeller serial-number is identified as follows:
XXX YYYY
where:
- XXX - serial number of the propeller; one blade is marked A second as B
- YYYY - year of manufacture.
Propeller identification placard is located on the propeller sticker (glued on inner center
part of the propeller).
Warning: Do not use your propeller as a handle to move the airplane! The propeller is
one of the most important parts of your powered sailplane!
NOTE:  Propeller type FES-HPH-P1-102 is identical like FES-DIS-P1-102. It is marked
differently due to different manufacturer of the sailplane.
FES Propeller Manual  Version 1.11  November 2016
Page 6 of 10
4. Construction
4.1 Certification standards
Propeller type FES-HPH-P1-102 described here is designed and tested according to
CS 22 Subpart J.
This manual is intended to comply with CS‐ 22.1903, providing the essential
information for installing, servicing and maintaining the propeller.
4.2 Construction Material
Propeller is made of GFC and CFC. It is produced in accurate metal molds, which
were manufactured using modern CNC technology. This made it possible, to have very
accurate propeller geometry. At attachment point of propeller blade is integrated
hardened steel bushing with very accurate tolerance, so that play is minimal.
4.3 Surface finish
Quality acrylic white paint is used to protect the composite body against moisture
and erosion. Each blade pair is sanded and polished so that mass difference is only 0,1g.
Paint is resistant against fuel, oil and other chemical products. This type of paint has also
an excellent flexibility. Only tips can be painted red as a safety mark.
5. Installation
1. Before installation of new propeller blades, check that markings on the label, which is
located on lower inner surface, confirms the correct type. For HPH304ES, propeller type is
FES-HPH-P1-102.
2. Left and right propeller blade have slightly different shape of top center surface due to
asymmetric shape of the spinner. When each of them is installed on proper side, and
aligned with the fuselage, top surface of the first 3cm need to have contour aligned with
spinner shape.
FES Propeller Manual  Version 1.11  November 2016
Page 7 of 10
3. Before inserting the bolts, lubricate the stable with thin layer of grease. We recommend